## RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF SABINE COUNTY, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH CITIES WITHIN THE COUNTY FOR THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION AND WITH FUNDING THE COMPLETION OF A COMMUNITY WILDFIRE PROTECTION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the USDA Forest Service Fiscal Year 2023 Community Wildfire Defense Grant Notice of Funding Opportunity has been published with an application due date of October 31,2023; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Community Wildfire Defense Grant is to assist at -risk local communities with planning for and mitigating against the risk created by wildfire; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County can apply for funding from the Community Wildfire Defense Grant for a Community Wildfire Protection Plan through a grant to develop and complete the plan for the County and participating cities within the County; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County wishes to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with the participating cities within the County to facilitate the successful completion of the plan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS:

- 1. That the County Judge is hereby authorized to enter in an Interlocal Agreement with the participating cities within its jurisdiction.
- 2. That the Interlocal Agreement attached to this Resolution is hereby approved.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 10th day of OCTOBER, 2023.

Daryl Melton, County Judge

amie Clark, County Clerk

Vol 4A Page 548